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Dear Chairman MoGinley: ^ "̂

Hie House Profesaional Lictnsure Committee held a meeting on March 15, 2003, to consider the
following:

Regulation 16A-698 - Proposed mlffliakfaig of the State Board of Social Workers, Marriage and
Family Themptote and Professional Counselors relating to supenfeed diafcal experience. Ike
committee voted to take no formal action until the final regulation IB promulgated. The committee
aubmito the fallowing comments: ""**

1* The committee notes the important work of ctortcai social w^kyrff m^rriq^ ftn^ family
flw^tots. and profedftjonal counselors with I ^ I ^ to helping the Commonwealths
citizens.

*•
Tfte ccanmlttee also notes the policy shift embodied to this regulation. The board's policy
has been to limit the amount of individuals that anildbeuupervlsedlnagroup, regardleaa
of wiMttusr the applicants mm applying to became dlnlcal eodal worked, marriage and
tam% therapi&ts or pnife&alonalcounAdcrs, Hcwever, the board provided a detailed
procedure to waive that limit with that procedure entailing a written appUcatlon for waiver
which must be reviewed on a case-by~case basis.

Furth«r# the committee notes the e^enstve requiremenu placed on «upeivi»ors. Hum
requirements include wilting written reports about the competence of supervisees and

rtewing those reports at least every quarter, observing pationt tea*laM, making
recororoendatlons bearing on acquiring skflto necewaiy for independent practice^ to name
only three.

Given the importance of the clinical experience and the demanding work of supervisors with
respect to developing profeeelonal competence on the part of applicants for licensure, the
committee rrromm^nrfo a limit b« placid on th» amount of superviaees that ftuns the group
wl«b whom a aupervlaor msy work in an educational, institutional, or agency setting.

The committee notes the policy of the board in this proposed regulation that six is too few a
number In term* of supervision, but the committee la concerned that from a public safety
standpoint* an unlimited number is too many. Consequently, the committee recommends
that a limit be placed on the numb«r and safes the board to consider whether the maximum
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number of supervisees that makeup a group in these settings should be 10. Further* the
wnmuttteeasliB the board to consider 1 ^ ^
in the regulation, should be provided for those clinical program* that seek to go beyond a
group of 10 supervisees.

Regulation 16A-4814 - Proposed mfrn^frtng of the State Board of Funeral Directors relating to
unprofessional conduct* The committee Vent over" this regulation.

Regulation 16A-4919 - Proposed nilemaldng of the State Bwurd of Medicine rektinfi to registration
and practice of acupuncturists. The committee voted to take no formal action until final
regulations arc promulgated.

Regulation 16A-4918 - Final rutanaktag of the State Board of Medicine relating to disciplinary
process. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

Regulation 5414 - Proposed rulemaklng of the State Board of Pharmacy relating to biennial renewal
feed. The committee voted to take no formal artfon until final r*gn1*Hrmg ^rm prnfnV\gtf+A

Regulation S120 - Proposed rulemaklng of the State Board of Nursfng relating to dietician-
nutrltloniatB* The committee voted to take no formal t^Aa^ imtiT flnrt r̂ gniyitî nft *r* pt^mnttatfd
The committee submits the following comment*:

1. The committee notes with fevor that the board haa included provisions prohibiting
sexual conduct b e t w ^ The committee
agrees with the board that sexual contact between a licensee and a patient to perse
exploitative.

Having noted the board's efforts, however, the committee recommends that certain
changes be made to strengthen and dartftr the prohibitions against aeacual misconduct,

The committee notes that titope are some drafting errors to the definition of *aexual
impropriety/ By way of txample. subpamgmph (itt) of the definition^ (-cxarolnlng or
touching genitals or breasts of a prttenD does not include prohibitions against touching
the huttocka of a patient. SubpMapmph (v), r soliciting A date from a pottcnf) docs not
prohibit accepting a date from a patient. Subparagraph (vi), ("Volunteering information
to a patient about one's sexual problems, preferences, or feiitasJes") allows a licensee to
provide that Information If asked to do so by the patient.

The committee recommends that these dubparagraphs be re-wrltten to eliminate these
Infirmities.

With respect to the definition of "sexual violation,* the committee recommends that
changes be made to strengthen and clarify the prohibitions against sexual conduct.

Byway of example, subparagraph (1) of us«ual violation," ('engaging m sexual
intercourse with a patient during the professional rHatkm*hip1 contains no definition of
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the tormMudngth* professional rel^tionahip." Licensee* must be put cm notice as to
what conduct is prohibited or the regulation violates the Due Process Clause of the U.S.
Constitution. Consequently, the committee recommends such a definition be added.

Subparagrapb (it) and (ill) of the definition of "sexual violation," ("engaging In genital to
genital contact with a. patient during the prof«»sional rdatian»bipw and ^engaging tn oral
to genital contact with * patient during the professional relationship," respectively) does
not encompass a prohibition ag&inst digital penetration or penetration by a foreign
object or anal contact on the part of a licensee.

Subparagraph (v), rprowdtng or offering to provide drug*, herbt, ntrtritlanal
supplements or treatment in exchange for sexual fevors**) introduces a new term, that of
"sexual favored There is no definition for the term * sexual ferow.* If the bom* intends
to prohibit the licensee from trading drags for an act that constitutes "sexual
lmproprtctT or a-sexual violation/it should u»e those t e ^ If the board Intends to
prohibit another category of sexual contact by using the term #satual favors/then the
board should define that term.

Just as with "sexual impropriety/ the definition of wae*ual violation" employs the
phrasev "during the professional relationship/ Again, to comport with the requirements
of the Due Process Clause, a ikflnlttoq of "<faiftig th+ profrftftfonft) rriRtf"nfhy «h™lM
be added. This ia especially troe given the feet ^
intennittcnt perioda. The committee notes that Regulation 16A-691, regulations of the
State Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Ram%<nwraptots and Profssslonal
Counselors, contains a definition of "professional relationship/

Thvt committed recommends that the definition of M^roal violation" be rewritten to
eliminate these infirmities.

With rwpect to the committee'* recommendation regarding redrafting the definition of
"sexual impropriety" and "sexual violation," the committee asks the board to consider
whether It should borrow languagn from ChapUr Bi (Skacual Offenses) of Title 18 of the
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes. For example, the b<wd may want to borrow
language from the definition of "indecent contact1 found at 18 PnC8 3101T {"any
toudimg of the sexual or other intimate parts of tbeperaon.^.aswdlasother
definitions found in that section.

Hit committse further notes that in some sections of the regulation the word -paticnr la
used and to others the word *dient*is used. There Is no definition for either tcnn> Hie
oomzntttfts seeks clarification from the board regarding the Hoard's intention with respect
to these terms. Is a "eBenr the same thing as a "patient?" In the context of eexual
misconduct, this is an Important questton: The prohibitions against sexual conduct
only apply to a-patient/ If -clientw lndudM a natural persoa then the committee
recommends that the prohibitions against sexual contact apply cqualty to a "patient"
and a "client/ The committee believes the prohibitions against sexual conduct should
appJyequ^ytoa-patienranda^dl^^^
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With respect to the definitions of rsexual toproprie^* and Mi«uri mteccmduct/the
committee asks whether the board intexwU to prohibit sefcual contac* between a llcenaee
and a patientrs or client* family members and also asks the board to consider whether a
specific time period should be included* The committee notes that the regulations
governing other professions, such psydiDlo^ts and phydclaiis. not only include
prohibitions again* SSKIIAI contact with a member of a patient'u or client's family but
also include discrete periods of time, namely a period of year*, during which sexual
contact between a patient or * dtent and a Uceuree Is prohibited.

9. The committee notes that the board prohibit* «gmri imprapr^ty nnd SCT̂ Î *1nfot1ftn*
to the Jtotrf the many prohibited activities under Section 21.71 L CMventtoatthe
r^ulatlon contains a section entitled Matters Related to Allegations of Sexual
Impropriety or Violation, (Section 21.704), the committee recomniends that language be
added to Section 21.704 so that the section includes these legal propositions:

(1) a Ucensee shall not engage to conduct constituting a sexual vtolattori or
*1 impropriety»

(2) engaging in conduct constituting a sexual violation or sexual
impropriety is unprofessional conduct and will sutyect the licensee to
disciplinary action.

3. With respect to Section 2L704, if a "client" can be a natural person, then the committee
recommends tftat subsection* (a), (b), and (c) be ^written so that these prwirtoiis appty
to a "clientn

4. Ibe committee asks the board for cOartfication with respect to subseption (b) <̂  Section
21J04. SpedflcaDy, the first sentence wseraa to conflict with the secsrad sentence of
1hats irt>s^^ The first sentence reads. IMdroee of specific Instances, opinion
evkjencc or reputation evidence of a patteits part sexual conduct i3 not admissible in
proceedings brou^it under Section 21.711 (relating to standard* of ^nfiMalonal
conduct) f" However, the second sentence allows the board to consider a past aexual
relationahip between a licensee and a patient. Presumably, evident* of a past
relationship would Include specific instances of sexual conduct Hence, the committee
aska the board to darifir its Intent and to make the rule about admlectbility of evid*ne*
dear.

5. With respect to Section 21.71 l[a}(4), ("licensed dletlcian-nutrttionlstfl shall provide
inftnnaUon that Will enable dlents to make their own Informed deofaians regarding
nutrition and dietetic therapy,*,"}* the committee seeks clarification from the board
regarding whether this provision should al«o apply to a Mpati*nt." Further, the
committee notes that In some portions of the regulation, the provisions only apply to a
"patient" while In ether they only apply to a "client." The committee a*k» the board to
review the regulation to ensure that the regulation is drafted so that the appropriate
provisions apply to both a "client* and a "patient" Paragraph S of Section 2l.711(a> is
an example of where this review In especially needed, ae this paragraph refers to
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cortflrirnttflltty on th# port of client information. Aa dralted by tne board. tUla provision
only applies to a-patient"

& TfceeominmeeiHrteeawonihaBb^
21.71 l(b)(9)« The word TqT should be toasted after -miauadirstood."

7. The committee recommends that Section 21,71 l(b)(8)f (Ilieljcenfled dietician-
nutritlanlst may not engage in conduct defined as & sexual violation or sexual
impropriety m the course of a professional relationship*), appty to both a "patient" and a
"client"

8. The committee notes that Section 6(b) of theProfcsftlonalNtirtfngljrorpwWM:

"An appUcant applying for licensure M a dietician-nutrttloniat shall submit a written
application on for™ provided by the Board evidencing and insuring to the satisfaction of
the Board that the applicant

(1) le of good moral character.
(2) Has recced a baa?alaureate or h i^erdeg iw^m a Board-approved,

regionally accredited college or university, including a m Ĵor course of
study in human nutrition, food and nutrition, dietetics or food systems
management.

(3) Has completed a planned cxmtinumwp-eprofessioriale^Briwice
component In dietetic practice of not lea* than nine hundred (BOO)
hours under the supervision of a registered dietician, a dietician-
nutritionist licensed under thto act ur an individuat with a doctoral
degreeconfCTredbyaregtoxmUyacweditedcoUegeorumveraityto
United States with a major course of stuty In human nutrition, food
and nutrition, nutrition education, dietetics or food system
management as approved by the Board.

Hie committee note* that the regulation la attest aa to the requirement for ttcensure found
In Section 6{b)(3) of the Professional Nursing Law, that of 900 hours of clinical experience.
The committee Tmmfflvfa that Section 21*721, Education and ExajnJnatton of Applicants,
indude language regarding the statutory requirement of 900 hours of supervised

9. With respect to *ub—otton (b) of Section 2l>722, the committee recommends thai the
board change the language of that subsection. Hie language of Section 21.722(b) states:

A dietician-nutritionist license issued under this act will be renewed if the licensee
applying for the renewal:

(1) Completes the renewal application, Including disclosing a bcenae to
practice dietetics-nutrition Jn any o*her state, territory, possession or
county

(2) Fays the required fce as set forth in Section 21.705 (relating to fees).
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(3) Stlhmit̂ iHTOjf to the Beard that h« car she has aatisfactoi%
a minimum erf 30 hours of CPE approved by the Board in accordance
with Station 31*793 (relating to continuing •duoatlon) during the 3
calendar years Immediately preceding the application far renewal

(4) Discloses any discipline ij^poaed by ally state licensing board in the
previous btotolai period or any criminal ^^ftffi* pending a criminal
oonvtotlon, pl^a of guilty or note ecmtendere, or admioeion into a
probation without verdict or accelerated rehabilitative disposition
program during the previous biennial period.

White the oomnaittt ral la a miniaterial act and that the board will takeognizea that rencr
action later to address criminal convictionB, etc*, the committee recommends that the
language of subsection (b) re-written so that it states, "When applying for a renewal of a
license, the licensee shall-.." and then list the items the board seeks. The committee
recommends this change to avoid giving licensees {and members of the public) the
^pressionthatdietlcian^^

ivlctlonB and other behavior that will subject them to disciplinaiy action.

Please feel free to contact my office if any questions should arise*

Sincerely,

Thomas P, Gannon
Chairman
House Professional Licensure Committee

cc: The Honorable Pedro A Cortes* Secretary of the Commonwealth
Department of State

The Honorable Basil L. Merenda, Cc
Bureau of Professional and Occupational Af&ira

The Honorable Peter V, Marks, ST., Deputy Commissioner
Bureau of Profewlonal and Occupational Affairs

Albert H. Maalandr Chief Counsel
Department of State

Cynthia K> Montgomery f Regulatory Coisniel
Department of State

Eric Battlati, Director of LefiialattveAflairs
DepartnMnt of State

Charte© D, Hummer, Jr., MJX, ^¥^rmm^
State Board of Mtdtoine

Janet H. Shields, MSNVCBNPVCS
Chain
State Board of Nursing
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Dr. Thomas F. Mfttta, LMFT, Chairperson
State Board of Social Workers, Marriage & Family Therapiate

And Professional Counsdora

Joseph A. Flurfir, m, FD, Chairman
Chatnnaa Stale Board of Funeral Directors

Michael J. Romano, Chairman
State Board of Pharmaoy


